Public Document Pack

Mid:
Devon

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Tuesday, 3 December 2024 at 5.00 pm
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next meeting
Tuesday, 14 January 2025 at 5.00 pm

Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.

The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on
the website after the meeting.

Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 353 818 729 795
Passcode: asGpQP

Membership

Cllr D Broom

ClIr E Buczkowski
Cllr G Czapiewski
Cllr 3 M Downes
CllIr B Fish

Clir L Knight

Cllr R Roberts
Clir A Stirling

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Emalil: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTViMTIwNDctZDg4Ni00ZjMwLTk5YTQtYzgyOWQzNWE1Zjc1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d

AGENDA

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place

1.

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

Public Question Time
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies
thereto.

Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct
To record any interests on agenda matters.

Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 7 - 14)
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the
meeting held on 20 August 2024.

Chair's Announcements
To receive any announcements that the Chair may wish to make.

Corporate Risk Report (Pages 15 - 34)

To receive a report from the Corporate Performance and Improvement
Manager and the Corporate Manager for People, Performance and
Waste providing a quarterly update on the Corporate Risk Register.

Devon Assurance Partnership Progress Report 2024-25 (Pages 35 -
46)

To receive the Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP) Progress Report for
the year to date.

2023 - 2024 Statement of Accounts (Pages 47 - 294)

To receive the updated version of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts
from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151), highlighting any areas which
have been amended since the draft accounts were published on the
website, presented for external audit and considered by the Audit
Committee in June 2024.

To also receive:

The Annual Governance Statement
Bishop Fleming’s Audit Completion Report
Bishop Fleming’s Annual Report

Letter of Representation

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Emalil: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

9. Identification of items for the next meeting
Members are asked to note that the following items are already
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

Corporate Risk Report Q3

Corporate Risk Recovery

Risk Management Policy

Whistleblowing Policy

Anti-Fraud & Corruption and Anti Money Laundering Policies
Internal Audit Charter & Strategy

Internal Audit Progress Report

Four Year Strategic Audit Plan and Work Programme
External Audit Progress Report

Chair's Report for 2024/2025

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Monday, 25 November 2024

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Emalil: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon District Council

From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meet
[...]
of the public may
attend Council, Cabinet, PDG and Committee meetings (apart from items Media
and Social Media Policy - 2023 page 22 where the public is excluded) you can
view our Media and Social Media Policy here. They may record, film or use
social media before, during or after the meeting, so long as this does not
distract from or interfere unduly with the smooth running of the meeting. Anyone
proposing to film during the meeting is requested to make this known to the
Chairman in advance. The Council also makes audio recordings of meetings
which are published on our website Browse Meetings, 2024 -
MIDDEVON.GOV.UK.

8. Fire Drill Procedure

If you hear the fire alarm you should leave the building by the marked fire exits,
follow the direction signs and assemble at the master point outside the
entrance. Do not use the lifts or the main staircase. You must wait there until
directed otherwise by a senior officer. If anybody present is likely to need
assistance in exiting the building in the event of an emergency, please ensure
you have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.

9. WIFI
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House.

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees

Tel: 01884 234310

Emalil: slees@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.
Mid i
Devon

DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 20 August 2024 at

5.00 pm

Present

Councillors L Knight (Chair)
D Broom, E Buczkowski, G Czapiewski and
R Roberts

Apologies

Councillors B Fish and A Stirling

Also Present

Councillors J Buczkowski, JLock, C Harrower, S Robinson and
D Wulff

Also Present

Officers Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Paul Deal
(Head of Finance, Property & Climate Resilience), Matthew
Page (Head of People, Performance & Waste) and Sarah
Lees (Democratic Services Officer)

Councillor

Online J Downes

Officers Online D Emery, L Lewis and L Woon

Also present K Johnson (Devon Assurance Partnership) and M Bartlett
(Bishop Fleming)

14. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from ClIr B Fish and ClIr A Stirling.

Audit Committee — 20 August 2024 Page 7 11



15.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The following questions were received from members of the public:
Barry Warren

Mr Chairman, | refer to item 7 on your agenda and very much support the concept of
the appointment of a Co-opted Independent Member to sit on this Audit Committee.

| have read the comments in Section 5 of the 2020 report by Sir Tony Redmond in
particular as to the role of elected members and their skill and understanding of the
complexities of Local Authority Accounts. He also identifies that some independent
members are hampered by the lack of sector specific knowledge which would need
to be addressed before any appointment.

| am concerned as to how Independent this person may be and how they will be able
to operate effectively within the framework of the current Audit Committee (where
virtually all the members of the committee come from the ruling party). Will they be
able to speak openly and publicly at a meeting and will their contribution be minuted?

| am also concerned as the appointment is to be made through DAP since the bulk of
their work is in response to Terms of Reference set by the S151 Officer as previously
evidenced and so this may not be perceived as Independent.

Paragraph 1.1 of the Committee Report advises that “the Audit Committee provide
INDEPENDENT assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the
internal control environment and the inte
[...]
2 - Since the Review of Processes is now “producing fewer data breaches”; what was
the number of data breaches, prior to the start of the review, on which to base this

conclusion?

3 — Since the amount of data breaches is now described as ‘fewer’; what number of
data breaches was used to arrive at this conclusion?

4 — What number of data breaches, at the Council, does the Devon Assurance
Partnership consider to be acceptable?

Thank you

The Chair stated that written responses would be supplied for the questions asked.
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

No interests were declared under this item.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024 were confirmed as a true and
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chair.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chair had no announcements to make.
CORPORATE RISK REPORT (00:13:00)
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Corporate
Performance and Improvement Manager and Corporate Manager for People,
Performance & Waste providing Members with a quarterly update on the Corporate
Risk Register.
The following was highlighted within the report:
e The Committee were referred to the summary table at section 2.1 of the report
listing the current 18 risks on the Corporate Risk Register.
e The table now usefully included a trend arrow showing whether the trend was
static, improving or worsening in relation to each of the risks listed.

Discussion took place regarding:

e CR14 ‘Workforce Shortage’ and whether this was a serious cause for concern
as it was the only risk with an up arrow trend showing? It was explained that

Audit Committee — 20 August 2024 Page 10

14



20.

this was a common issue across the public sector and related to pressures
around remuneration and retaining qualified professionals. Discussions were
currently underway with necessary parties to address the pay award and the
cost of living pressures on staff. It was confirmed that any workforce shortage
was not a major challenge for the Council at the moment. When the budget
had been set an assumption had been made regarding a staff pay award and
this had been factored into the figures.

Funding for the Cullompton Relief Road now being at greater risk due to the
recent announcement regarding the withdrawal of funds for the Cullompton
Railway Station. This announcement had been made after the report had been
published for the meeting this evening, however, this was obviously a key
piece of infrastructure and officers would be lobbying hard on behalf of the
residents of Cullompton.

The quality of Planning Committee decisions were ultimately decided by the
Ombudsman, it was not for officers to make judgements.

The financial sustainability of the Council and the challenges this presented.
The Council needed to refocus its efforts despite the ongoing reputational
impact of 3Rivers.

Note: * Report previously circulated.

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBER (00:31:00)

The Committee had before it a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151)
providing some context around Independent Members for Audit Committees and a
proposition through the Devon Assurance Partnership to recruit and provide suitable
qualified Independent Members for a number of Devon authorities.

The following was highlighted within the report:

The Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP) had recently run a recruitment
process to appoint suitably qualified individuals to act as fully Independent
Non-Voting Co-Opted Members of local authority Audit Committees.

DAP would provide a person to each meeting and usually this person would
attend all future Audit Committees for that particular local authority.

The Independent Person would be contactable, through the Head of Finance,
Property & Climate Resilience, by any member of the Audit Committee for
advice.

RECOMMENDED to Full Council:

1. The appointment of a Co-Opted Independent Member to sit on Audit Committee

2.

(through Devon Audit Partnership) until April 2027,

That delegated powers be given to the Director of Legal, People & Governance
(Monitoring Officer) to make the necessary amendments to the constitution,
including the amendment to the scheme of Members Allowances to include a
special responsibility allowance for this position.

(Proposed by Clir G Czapiewski and seconded by Clir R Roberts)

Note: * Report previously circulated.

Audit Committee — 20 August 2024 Page 11

15



21.

22.

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES TO DEVON ASSURANCE
PARTNERSHIP (00:36:00)

The Committee were informed that it was normal practice for each local authority to
appoint two Members from their Audit Committee’s to the Devon Assurance
Partnership Committee.

Accordingly, it was:

RESOLVED that Clir L Knight (Chair) and Clir G Czapiewski (Vice Chair) be
appointed as the Mid Devon District Council representatives on the Devon Assurance
Partnership Committee.

(Proposed by Clir E Buczkowski and seconded by Clir D Broom)
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT (00:37:00)

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Devon Assurance
Partnership providing a progress update on the Internal Audit Reports that had taken
place since the last meeting. It also provided an update in terms of the status of
outstanding audit recommendations.

The following was highlighted within the report:

e The assurance level for each of the service areas audited was relayed
including and an explanation provided in each case.

e There were still a number of outstanding audit recommendations but that was
not unusual for a local authority.

Due to the confidential nature of the questions and discussion which followed the
Chair indicated that it was necessary for the Committee to pass the following
resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected on Article 12 12.02(d) (a
presumption in favour of openness) of the Constitution. This decision was required
because consideration of this matter in public may disclose informat
[...]
he Data Protection Officers
had left the organisation therefore the service was running at a deficit. The
Head of Service confirmed that they had now recruited and that following
training the service area would be back up to speed and able to focus on
compliance. She also confirmed by, way of reassurance, that all the relevant
policies were in place.

RESOLVED that:

An extension of time as detailed on Cyber Security and ICT Core Audit 2022-23 item
8.1 be granted.

(Proposed by the Chair)
Note: * Report previously circulated.
EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (01:00:00)

The following verbal update was provided on behalf of the external auditors, Bishop
Fleming, regarding the current external audit taking place on the 2023/2024 financial
accounts:

e The 2023/2024 audit was currently in progress and would be conducted over a
4 week period.

e A hybrid approach was being used with some staff working on the premises
and some working elsewhere.

e The audit was on track and the aim was to bring a findings report to the
October meeting.

e One factor they were not able to control was the Pension Fund Letter.

e They had not found any significant issues to bring to the Committee’s
attention.

Audit Committee — 20 August 2024 Page 13

17



25.

e Regarding the ‘Value for Money’ audit, they had all the information they
needed and were on track.

IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:03:00)

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the items identified in the work
programme for the next meeting.

(The meeting ended at 6.04 pm) CHAIR

Audit Committee — 20 August 2024 Page 14

18



Agenda Item 6.

)

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report for: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 03 December 2024

Subject: Corporate Risk Report

Cabinet Member: ClIr Luke Taylor, Council Leader
Responsible Officer: Steve Carr, Corporate Performance and

Improvement Manager.
Matthew Page, Corporate Manager for People,
Performance & Waste.

Exempt: N/A
Wards Affected: All
Enclosures: Appendix 1: Corpora
[...]
 standards. disclosure policies.
The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if This report is prepared for the organisation’s use. We can take no
you have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place
Partnership would be pleased to receive them at Tony.d.Rose@devon.gov.uk upon it.

Page |11


mailto:Tony.d.Rose@devon.gov.uk

Agenda Item 8.

Devon

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report for: Audit Committee

Date of Meeting: 3 December 2024

Subject: Updated Statement of Accounts 2023/24
Cabinet Member: Cllr James Buczkowski, Cabinet Member for

Governance, Finance and Risk

Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151)
Exempt: N/A

Wards Affected: All

Enclosures: 2023/24 Statement of Accounts (updated)

2023/24 Annual Governance Statement
2023/24 Letter of Representation

Section 1 — Summary and Recommendation(s)

To present an updated draft version of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts to
Members, highlighting any areas which have been amended since the draft accounts
were published on the website, presented for external audit and considered by Audit
Committee in June 2024.

The Annual Governance Statement remains unaltered.

The Letter of Representation is a standard letter from the Council confirming the
information contained within the accounts are accurate to the best of our knowledge.

Recommendation(s):

1. That the Audit Committee approve the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts (noting
the findings made by our external auditor, Bishop Fleming — see separate
agenda item) subject to the inclusion of a Provision for the Rent Formula Error
once it is available.

2. The Audit Committee approves the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement
and the Letter of Representation; and all associated documents are signed by
the relevant officers and members.

Page 47



Section 2 — Report

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3
[...]
ed within the accounts, which will be based upon the
criteria outlined within the forthcoming report to December Cabinet. Once the
basis has been agreed, the provision can be confirmed and included within the
accounts. This will enable Bishop Fleming to finalise their 2023/24 audit. The

Page 48



3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

revised, final, set of accounts will be presented to Audit Committee in January
2025.

There have been some minor changes to the draft account previously reviewed
by the Committee in June 2024. These are highlighted yellow in the accounts
and in summary are:

e The clarification of offsetting the reported £635k overspend with reserves
within the Narrative Statement (Pages 10, 12, 18, 27 and 71);

e The clarification of the application of the Going Concern concept to the
Group Accounts (Page 28);

e The movement of the Expenditure and Funding Analysis from the Main
Statements section into the notes of the accounts, by creating Note 5b
(Pages 67 — 69);

e Updating Note 16 Members’ Allowances and Expenses, which
previously contained last year’s data in error (page 79);

e Adjusting the Group Accounts by £58k following a minor adjustment to
3Rivers Final Accounts (pages 142, 144, 145 and 146).

There has been no change to the Main Statements. These alterations have no
impact on the reported Outturn position or the Councils Usable Reserves.

The Council’s Governance Arrangements

The committee reviewed the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) at its June
2024 meeting and it has not changed since. Signing the document sits
alongside the finalisation of the Statement of Accounts. Therefore, the Chief
Executive and Leader of the Council will be asked to sign once the Accounts
are approved by this committee.

Conclusion

Members are asked to approve the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts which
reflect a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March
2024, subject to the inclusion of a provision for the Social Rent issue once



Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit Committee – 3 December 2024 19 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 3 December 2024 at 
5.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L Knight (Chair) 

D Broom, E Buczkowski, G Czapiewski 
(Vice-Chair), B Fish, B Holdman, R Roberts 
and A Stirling 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

J M Downes 
 

Also Present  
Councillor J Buczkowski 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Paul Deal (Head of Finance, Property & Climate 
Resilience), Matthew Page (Head of People, Performance 
& Waste) and Sarah Lees (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 
 

  
S J Clist, A Glover, J Lock, L Taylor and D Wulff 
 

Officers Online Kieran Knowles (Operations Manager for Financial 
Services) 
 

 
26. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr J Downes who was substituted by Cllr B Holdman. 
 

27. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
The following member of the public asked questions: 
 
Paul Elstone 
 
Question 1 
 
Agenda Item 8 External Auditors Draft Report 2023/24: 
 
Professionally prepared market data available reveals that this Council were paying 
grossly excessive prices for the ZED PODS modular social home developments. 
 



 

Audit Committee – 3 December 2024 20 

I find no reference in any of the internal or external audit report  to any Value for 
Money or Governance Audit had been implemented  this with regards to this 
Councils  partnership arrangement with ZED PODS  
 
An audit I believe there was a very compelling reason to undertake given that data 
shows that  homes far more energy efficient than the ZED PODS Modules and 
constructed  to Passive House Standards  could be built for around  £2500 per 
square meter. Yet it was known that this Council had paid over £5,000 per square 
meter for a modular development this despite the land coming for free.   
 
There seems to be one development still to be delivered that could cost over £6,000 
per square meter.  
 
Would this Audit Committee arrange for the implementation of both a Value for 
Money and a Good Governance Audit and if not, why not? 
 
Question 2 
 
Agenda Item 6 Corporate Risk Report:  
 
CR 9,  Delivery of 3 Rivers Closedown Plan  Page 7   Shows current  risk as stable at 
a low of  three (3). A very low score I believe already previously questioned by a 
member of this Committee. 
 
Five (5) out of the nine (9)  Haddon Heights properties remain on this Councils books 
and since 3 Rivers sold these five (5) properties to this Council in March 2024 and at 
a price of £3.15 million. Properties first marketed 2 years ago.  
 
The corporate risk includes the ability to sell the Haddon Heights properties on and at 
budget.  
 
This Council have lost around £105,000 in investment income and since purchasing 
these properties just 8 months ago and with the loss escalating substantially month 
on month.  
 
Will this Audit Committee as part of the Agenda Item. 6 debate, fully examine the 
reason for the risk ranking remaining so very low and give full consideration to the 
need to increase this risk score. This given both the current sales position and 
ongoing market conditions and if not why not? 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
In providing response that I will receive a written answer within 10 days and response 
that has become the standard response for all MDDC Committee Chairs. 
 
Is the Audit Committee Chair aware that despite what the Monitoring Officer was 
previously on record as saying the response you had provided was not in full compliance 
with the MDDC Constitution Part 4 Rules of Procedure, Sections 9.1 and 9.4, pages 98 
and 99.    
 
That given how my questions are framed it would not be unreasonable for me to receive 
a full answer to my question 2 during this meeting and when agenda item 6 is debated.  



 

Audit Committee – 3 December 2024 21 

 
The Chair stated that he since the Committee had not received the questions in 
advance the questioner would receive a written response in the usual way and that 
he had taken a note of what Mr Elstone had said. 
 

28. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2024 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

30. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that himself and the Vice Chair had attended the 
most recent Devon Assurance Partnership (DAP) meeting and had been pleased to 
learn that DAP had been in existence for 15 years. The Head of DAP, Mr Tony Rose, 
was present at the meeting and presented the Chair with a framed certificate in 
recognition of working in partnership with the Council for the last 15 years.  
 

31. CORPORATE RISK REPORT (00:11:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Corporate 
Performance and Improvement Manager and the Corporate Manager for People, 
Performance & Waste providing a quarterly update on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 The Committee were referred to the table listing the 18 Corporate Risks faced 
by the Council. Any changes were listed in section 2.3. 

 Reference was made to the recent news regarding the funding for the 
Cullompton Relief Road and also the recent pay award settlement for staff 
relieving the previous threat of industrial action. 

 Attention was also drawn to risks in relation to severe weather events due to 
the time of year. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Recruitment challenges in the Building Control area. 

 Whether the risk rating in relation to the Cullompton Relief Road should now 
be reduced given the recent announcement regarding funding? 

 The grading of the risks contained within the table was carried out by the 
Corporate Performance and Improvement Manager. 

 All services had been asked to provide a Business Continuity Plan and these 
were currently being reviewed. A Resilience Officer had been appointed to 
oversee this process. It was hope that this gave the Committee some 
assurance that this risk was being given a high priority. 

 It was confirmed that the Council had received an independent assessment of 
its Cyber Security arrangements. 



 

Audit Committee – 3 December 2024 22 

 With regards to the Climate Change risk it was confirmed that a report 
proposing a new Climate Strategy was going to the Cabinet the following week 
together with an Action Plan. Both would be reviewed on a regular basis as 
the Council moved towards its 2030 target. 

 It was confirmed that the 3Rivers company had been officially dissolved as at 
26th November 2024.  

 It was felt that the reputational damage regarding 3Rivers would last for a long 
time. Dissolution of the company was but one event in a long series of events. 
There were still unsold properties to deal with.  
 

It was AGREED that the Head of Finance, Property and Climate Resilience would 
report back the comments made by the Committee to the Leadership Team and that 
the risks would be reviewed, removing reference to the closedown risk and focussing 
on the remaining reputational risk.  
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

32. DEVON ASSURANCE PARTNERSHIP PROGRESS REPORT 2024-25 (00:43:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Devon Assurance 
Partnership (DAP) providing a summary of internal audit activity since the last 
meeting. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 The internal auditor had no significant concerns in any of the areas that had 
been audited since the last meeting. 

 There were no high outstanding audit recommendations, however, there were 
28 medium recommendations with 10 of those being overdue. These were 
only recently overdue however with a date of either October or November 
2024. 

 Through the Customer Satisfaction survey DAP generally received between a 
96% and 98% satisfaction rate. 

 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The working relationship between the internal and external auditors and 
whether views were challenged on either side. It was confirmed that DAP had 
a positive functional relationship with Bishop Fleming and even shared training 
opportunities. However, ultimately each was responsible for their own reports. 

 It was suggested that perhaps management needed to be a bit more realistic 
with their timescales regarding audit recommendations. Sometimes they were 
too optimistic. 

 Customer Satisfaction surveys were sent out to any individuals who had had 
key involvement with the audit. 

 It was confirmed that the Contract Register was updated post award and was 
available on the Council’s website.  

 Cyber Security was the biggest risk faced by most local authorities. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated.  
 
 



 

Audit Committee – 3 December 2024 23 

33. 2023 - 2024 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (01:02:00)  
 
The Committee had before it a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
presenting an updated draft version of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts, 
highlighting any areas which have been amended since the draft accounts were 
published on the website, presented for external audit and considered by Audit 
Committee in June 2024. The draft Annual Governance Statement * was also 
presented to the Committee. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The Committee were reminded that they had received the draft Statement of 
Accounts and Annual Governance Statement in June 2024. It had been 
anticipated that the Accounts would be signed off in October 2024 but this had 
not been possible due to a number of factors. 

 The audit was now largely complete, one issue remained regarding the Social 
Housing Rent error. This would be discussed by Cabinet the following week 
with an outlined proposal as to how to resolve the error, final adjustments 
would then be made to reflect the resolution correctly in the accounts. The 
final accounts would then be presented to the Committee for the final time in 
January 2025. 

 There had been no changes to the Annual Governance Statement since June 
2024. 

 The minor changes to the accounts since they were last presented to the 
Committee were summarised as follows: 

o Improved narrative to clarify the overspend of £635k had been offset by 
reserves. 

o The clarification of the application of the Going Concern concept to the 
Group Accounts.  

o The ‘expenditure and funding’ analysis had been repositioned more 
appropriately within the accounts. 

o Members Allowances (note 16) had been updated as previously the 
accounts had shown outdated information. 

o An adjustment to the Group Accounts by £58k following a minor 
adjustment to 3Rivers Final Accounts. 
  

Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 It was confirmed that the Social Housing Rents issue would be isolated to the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) although it was possible some staff costs 
would be recharged to the General Fund. 

 The Council was in a buoyant position regarding its reserves and was holding 
above the minimum amount of £2m.  

 
Following this the external auditors, Bishop Fleming, presented their completion 
report * and Annual Report * with particular reference to the following: 
 

 They were coming to the end of their first year as the Council’s new external 
auditors. It had gone well and thanks were extended to the Finance team for 
their ongoing co-operation. 

 Limited adjustments to the accounts had been required and the Council was in 
a good position regarding its record keeping and control environment. 



 

Audit Committee – 3 December 2024 24 

 One issue remained regarding the Social Housing Rents error and they were 
waiting to see what decisions were made regarding the resolution of this error 
before finalising their report. 

 Reference was made to the significant weakness that had been identified by 
the previous auditors regarding 3Rivers. The new auditors were satisfied that 
the closure process had been dealt with appropriately. 

 Bishop Fleming’s Annual Report focussed on the Council’s ‘Value For Money’ 
arrangements. Key themes were financial sustainability, governance and the 3 
‘E’s’: economy, efficiency and effectiveness. The report included a table 
setting out their conclusions. Governance arrangements regarding Social 
Housing Rents had been rated as a significant weakness. 

 In auditing the 2022/2023 accounts, Grant Thornton had identified a significant 
weakness in relation to 3Rivers, since this was being closed down in 
2023/2024 Bishop Fleming still had to recognise that weakness in their report 
also. The report contained their recommendations. They would be bringing 
their final report to the January meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 There were different levels of testing undertaken by the external auditors 
dependent on an assessment of risk in particular service areas. 

 Concern regarding the two areas of significant weakness that had been 
identified. However, the external auditors reassured the Committee that it was 
only these two areas and that by their nature, external audit reports were 
always backward looking and did not take into account plans to correct and 
resolve issues going forwards. There was an expectation that 3Rivers would 
not appear in the accounts for 2024/2025 and that actions to resolve the 
housing rents error would be agreed by Cabinet in the following week and the 
accounts adjusted to reflect that. 

 A request was made to correct the wording at the top of page 286 of the 
agenda pack to state ‘2022/2023 recommendations’ so it was clear which year 
was being referred to. 

 An improvement recommendation had been included within the auditor’s 
report regarding the treatment of the Medium Term Financial Plan going 
forwards. It was not unusual for district councils to have identified a funding 
gap over the next 4 years given the reduction in government funding. 

 The external auditors had been satisfied with the Council’s proposals to 
address the Social Housing Rents error in terms of the legal advice they had 
sought and good practice learned from the housing sector generally. 

 Due to the auditor’s report not quite being compete yet, the Annual 
Governance Statement and the Letter of Representation would need to be 
signed at the January meeting. 

 
RESOLVED that the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts be approved subject to the 
inclusion of a Provision for the Rent Formula Error once it is available. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr B Fish and seconded by Cllr D Broom) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
As set out in the report. 
 



 

Audit Committee – 3 December 2024 25 

Note: * Reports previously circulated.  
 

34. IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:50:00)  
 
It was noted that the list of items stated on the agenda for the next meeting were in 
fact for the meeting on 25th March 2025.  
 
The next meeting would be held on 14th January 2025 at which the Committee would 
receive the final reports regarding the 2023/2024 accounts. 
  
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.55 pm) CHAIR 
 


